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Senator Birmingham asked:

Senator BIRMINGHAM: So what is the total cost of SEWPaC's involvement in terms of that direct advice to Attorney-General's?

Ms Schweizer: I probably would have to take that one on notice. We do have the figures but I would take that on notice.

Answer:

Funding allocated to the Department of Sustainability, Environment, Water, Population and Communities in support of Australia’s case in the International Court of Justice against Japan’s program of so-called ‘scientific’ whaling in the Southern Ocean is set out in the table below.


2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014

$878,000 $830,000 $838,000 $925,000
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Senator Siewert asked:

Senator SIEWERT: Would you raise the issue of IFAW's report at the International Whaling Commission? Does that not then come directly into this portfolio?

Dr Grimes: Again, on a question like that we would have to take it on notice to give us the opportunity to consider what the appropriate approach through the IWC would be.

Senator SIEWERT: Could you take it on notice?

Dr Grimes: Very happy to take it on notice.

Answer:

The next meeting of the IWC is scheduled for 2014. IFAW is responsible for determining how it wishes to progress its report, The Economics of Japanese Whaling. It would therefore be premature to determine a position on any IWC consideration at this time.
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Senator Birmingham asked:

For each of the evening briefings on Rio+20 hosted by the Department and the United Nations Association of Australia across Sydney, Canberra, Melbourne, Adelaide, Hobart, Brisbane, Darwin, Hobart and Perth – as identified in the answer to question on notice number 216 through October 2012 Supplementary Budget Estimates – please identify in each case:

1. The number of attendees, as well as their names and/or organisations represented?

2. The names of any departmental officials present?

3. The names and positions/titles of those giving presentations?

4. A breakdown of costs, such as venue/function hire, food, beverages including cost of alcoholic beverages if served. Please provide copies of invoices and/or receipts?

Answer:

1. The Department of Sustainability, Environment, Water, Population and Communities (the department) is unable to provide a complete list of attendees for the United Nations Association of Australia (UNAA) State briefings as the UNAA was responsible for inviting all attendees. The department can advise that attendees consisted of departmental staff, civil society organisations and academics. The department can advise that the following number of attendees attended each State briefing.

 31 people attended the Adelaide briefing;

 40 people attended the Canberra briefing;

 50 people attended the Brisbane briefing;

 32 people attended the Darwin briefing;

 Over 30 people attended the briefing in Hobart;

 Over 100 people attended the Melbourne briefing;

 50 people attended the Sydney briefing; and

 35 people attended the Western Australia briefing.
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2. Two government officials were present at each State briefing. One official presented and the other official provided logistical support. The following government officials attended the briefings mentioned above.

 Chris Schweizer, Assistant Secretary, Rio+20 Taskforce;

 David Forsyth, Rio+20 Taskforce;

 Maureen Quodling, Director, Rio+20 Taskforce;

 Renee McHale, Rio+20 Taskforce;

 Anne Radimin, Rio+20 Taskforce;

 Jasna Mitic, Rio+20 Taskforce; and

 Lani Perlesz, Rio+20 Taskforce.

3. The following attendees (including departmental officials) presented at the UNAA evening briefings held across the states. As mentioned above, two government officials were present at each State briefing.

 Chris Schweizer, Assistant Secretary, Rio+20 Taskforce;

 David Forsyth, Rio+20 Taskforce;

 Maureen Quodling, Director, Rio+20 Taskforce;

 The UNAA National President and former Federal Minister for Environment, the Honourable

Robert Hill; and

 The Honourable Paul Caica, South Australian Minister for Sustainability, Environment and Conservation; Water and the River Murray; and Aboriginal Affairs and Reconciliation.

4. Attachment A provides a breakdown of total costs incurred at each State briefing.

This breakdown includes costs for venue and equipment hire, food and beverages and alcoholic beverages that were served. The costs per head varied between each State due to the number of participants that attended and the respective supplier’s terms of conditions.

Attachment B provides a copy of each invoice incurred for each State briefing.
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ATTACHMENT A

Location
of
Workshop

Date of Workshop Time of
Workshop

Address of
Workshop

No of
attendees

Speaker AV Costs/
Other costs

Venue
Cost

Catering  Official
Hospitality

TOTAL COSTS

Hobart Monday 23 April
2012

6.00 – 7.00pm Salamanaca Inn,
Salamana Place

30 David
Forsyth


150.00 260.00 204.00 n/a  $614.00

Melbourne Tuesday 24 April
2012

5.30 – 7.00pm Auditorium,
Monash Law
Chambers, 555
Londsdale Street

100 David
Forsyth

155.00 555.00 792.00 n/a  1502.00

Perth Wednesday 2 May
2012

5.45 -  7.00pm The Palms
Community
Centre Main Hall,
Cr Nicholson and
Rokeby Roads

35 David
Forsyth

65.00 177.63 648.00 +
48.46

n/a 939.09
3 x invoices

Brisbane Wednesday 9 May
2012

6.30 – 8.30pm Parliament
House Annex,
Alice Street

50 David
Forsyth

n/a   400.00 481.00 n/a  $881.00

Adelaide Monday 14 May
2012

5.30 – 7.00pm Ingkarni Wardli,
Conference
Room, University
of Adelaide

31 Chris
Schweizer

285.00 n/a 785.00 n/a 1070.00

Canberra Wednesday 16 May
2012

6.00 – 7.30pm Exhibition Room,
First Floor, ACT
Legislative
Assembly,
London Circuit

40 Maureen
Quodling
& Chris
Schweizer

n/a n/a  355.00 238.78 593.78

Darwin Thursday 17 May
2012

12.00  –
1.30pm

Function Room,
Darwin City
Council, Harry
Chan Avenue

32 David
Forsyth

n/a n/a  647.50 n/a  $647.50

Sydney Monday 21 May
2012

5.30 – 7.30pm Mitchell Theatre,
Sydney’s
Mechanics’
School of Art,
280 Pitt Street

50 David
Forsyth

64.55 420.00 857.95 n/a  1476.75
($1342.50
with GST)

UNAA Coordination of
eight Rio+20
events, including
Administration Fees

n/a  ACT  n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a n/a 3750.00

   TOTAL        11,474.12
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Senator Birmingham asked:

Please detail the nature and purpose of the Rio+20 ‘side event’ 20 June 2012 in Rio De Janeiro, Brazil, as identified in the answer to question on notice number 216 through October
2012 Supplementary Budget Estimates.

Please identify:

1. The number of attendees, as well as their names and/or organisations represented

2. The names of any departmental officials present

3. The names and positions/titles of those giving presentations if applicable

4. A breakdown of costs, such as venue/function hire, food, beverages including cost of alcoholic beverages if served. Please provide copies of invoices and/or receipts

Answer:

1. At Rio+20 the Prime Minister, the Hon Julia Gillard MP, announced the development of an International Indigenous Peoples and Local Communities Land and Sea Managers Network. An inaugural International Indigenous Peoples and Local Communities Land and Sea Managers Conference will be held in Darwin in May 2013 to further develop the network with partners from across the globe. The Commonwealth Government hosted a side event at Rio+20 to launch the Indigenous Peoples and Local Communities Land and Sea Managers Network. Australia was partnered at the launch by Norway, New Zealand and Brazil. The side event consisted of a series of presentations by a number of speakers, followed by a networking opportunity accompanied by light refreshments. A complete list of attendees at the side event is unable to be provided as the event was open to all participants attending the Rio+20 conference. Attendance is estimated to have exceeded 200 people.

2. The following officials from the Department of Sustainability, Environment, Water, Population and Communities (the department) attended the side event.

- Dr Paul Grimes, Secretary;

- Ms Donna Petrachenko, First Assistant Secretary;

- Ms Chris Schweizer, Assistant Secretary;

- Mr Bruce Edwards, Assistant Secretary;
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- Mr Damien Hall, Director, Policy and Communications Division;

- Ms Maureen Quodling, Director, Rio+20 Taskforce;

- Mr Travis Bover, Director, Marine Section;

- Ms Selina Mitchell, Senior Public Affairs Officer, Policy and Communications Division;

- Ms Anna Laskho, Assistant Director, Sustainable Policy and Measurement Division;

- Ms Bronwen Burfitt, Senior Policy Officer, Rio+20 Taskforce; and

- Ms Alice Hogan, Senior Policy Officer, Rio+20 Taskforce.

Two non-government attendees from the department’s Indigenous Advisory Council were part of the Australian delegation and also attended the side event. They were Ms Melissa George and Mr Daniel Oades.

3. The Australian Ambassador to Brazil, Mr Brett Hackett, Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade was master of ceremonies at the side event. The Prime Minister, the Hon Julia Gillard MP, launched the network, Environment ministers from New Zealand and Norway, representatives from the Brazilian Government and from the Sami, Maori and Brazilian Indigenous communities along with Ms Melissa George and Mr Daniel Oades from the department’s Indigenous Advisory Council also spoke at the event.

4. The amount spent on hospitality at the side event was $2,620 AUD. This cost covered light snacks, water, tea and coffee. The venue was provided free of charge. Attachment A provides a copy of the invoice incurred for this event. Attachment B provides a copy of the department’s transaction audit report.
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ATTACHMENT A


Endereço: Av. Salvador Allende n°6555,
Recreio dos Bandeirantes, Rio de Janeiro
Brasil
CEP: 22.780-970
Tel: 55 21 3035-9100
Fax: 55 21 3035-9134


INVOICE


INVOICE Ner: 19/2012

DATE: June 6th, 2012


COMPANY NAME: Department of Sustainability, Environment, Water, Population and Communities

ADDRESS: John Gorton Building, King Edward Terrace, Parkes - Australia

CONTACT: Samantha Doyle


DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE(U$) AMOUNT(U$)

Catering service
COFFEE BREAK (100 people)
June 20th, 2012


US$ 2.538,08


US$

2.538,08


*Bank charge

US$ 50,00


TOTAL DUE


US$

2.588,08


The responsibility for the bank charges is of the sender

* Bank charge US$ 50,00

Total Due: US$ 2.588,08

Due Date: June 8th, 2012

Payment Terms: Payment must be done by wire transfer to:

HSBC BANK USA - NEW YORK, NY
SWIFT: MRMDUS33
Account nr: 000.05342-2
Account Holder: HSBC Bank Brasil
SWIFT: BCBBBRPR

Beneficiary:
TOP GOURMET CATERING SERVIÇOS DE ALIMENTAÇÃO LTDA.
BRANCH / ACCOUNT 1725- 00339-89
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ATTACHMENT B


Endereço: Av. Salvador Allende n°6555,
Recreio dos Bandeirantes, Rio de Janeiro
Brasil
CEP: 22.780-970
Tel: 55 21 3035-9100
Fax: 55 21 3035-9134


INVOICE


INVOICE Ner: 19/2012

DATE: June 6th, 2012


COMPANY NAME: Department of Sustainability, Environment, Water, Population and Communities

ADDRESS: John Gorton Building, King Edward Terrace, Parkes - Australia

CONTACT: Samantha Doyle


DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE(U$) AMOUNT(U$)

Catering service
COFFEE BREAK (100 people)
June 20th, 2012


US$ 2.538,08


US$

2.538,08


*Bank charge

US$ 50,00


TOTAL DUE


US$

2.588,08


The responsibility for the bank charges is of the sender

* Bank charge US$ 50,00

Total Due: US$ 2.588,08

Due Date: June 8th, 2012

Payment Terms: Payment must be done by wire transfer to:

HSBC BANK USA - NEW YORK, NY
SWIFT: MRMDUS33
Account nr: 000.05342-2
Account Holder: HSBC Bank Brasil
SWIFT: BCBBBRPR

Beneficiary:
TOP GOURMET CATERING SERVIÇOS DE ALIMENTAÇÃO LTDA.
BRANCH / ACCOUNT 1725- 00339-89
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